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SULLIVAN & MITCHELL,P.LL.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1100 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NORTHWEST SUITE 330
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

PAUL E. SULLIVAN®* (202) 861-5900
CLETA DEATHERAGE MITCHELL (202) 861-6065 facsimile
BOB DAHL
of Counsel
*Admutted in California only \
September 14, 2000

Jeff S. Jordan, Esquire
Supervisory Attorney

Central Enforcement Docket
Federal Elections Commission
999 E Street, N W
Washington, DC 20463

Re: MUR 5062
Dear Mr. Jordan:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Response to Complaint in the above captioned MUR that I
filed roday.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Enclosure
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

INRE:
MUR 5062

Response To Complaint

|
Friends and Farmers for Rich !
Rodriguez for Congress Committee |

I

1. INTRODUCTION

In accordance with the provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended, (“FECA" or “Act™) this response is filed pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1) on behalf
of Friends and Farmers for Rich Rodriguez for Congress Committee (“Respondent”) in the
above referenced matter. The Complaint alleges potential violations by a variety of entities,
however, this Response is filed only on behalf of the above named Respondent.

Based upon the legal and factual arguments presented herein, the Respondent hereby

requests that the Commission make a finding of No Reason to Believe and close this matter.

II._ ALLEGATIONS AND FACTUAL SUMMARY

A. Questionable Evidence in Complaint

This matter was generated as a result of a Complaint filed by David Plouffe, the
Executive Director of the Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee (“DCCC”).
(“Complaint™) a copy of which is attached at Exhibit 1. The political purpose of this complaint
is rather transparent, however, what is uniquely disturbing to Respundent, and should be to the
Comunission, is the lack of evidence for the claims that are made in the Con:plaint. The

Complaint at page 2 states, “Nonetheless, Rodriguez accepted as many as 21 illegal corporate
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contributions between February and June. These contributions include:” --- the 21 entities are
then listed.

Not one of the names for those 21 entities listed, shows any indicia that they are a
corporation. The Complaint acknowledges and therefore evidences that due to the lack of this
corporate indicia, a review of their status was made, presumably by the DCCC, with the
corporate registration division of the California Secretary of State’s office. At page 2 of the
Complaint immediately after the listing of the 21 entities it states, “Several of these entities are
registered as corporations with the California Secretary of State. (See Attachment A.)"
Attachment “A” contains the corporate status records of eight (8) records of the entities. Clearly,
all the 21 names were reviewed with the Secretary of State’s office but only eight (8) were
identified as corporate entities. The question for the Commission to consider is why the other 13
entities were listed in the Complaint, a document signed under oath, when the DCCC had
evidence that those groups were in fact not corporations. This abuse of the FEC complaint
process should not go without reprimand. Respondent is considering available courses of action
but this is a matter that should be addressed by the Commission directly to the DCCC.

B. Allegations of Complaint

The Complaint alleges the following:

First, that Respondent received twenty-one (21) contributions from corporations in
violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441(b)(a).

Second, that Respondent received contributions from individuals in excess of the $1,000

limit in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A).
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Third, that the Respondent accepted excessive contributions from two individuals without
obtaining redesignations or reattributions within sixty (60) days as required by 11 C.F.R. §

103.3(b)(3).

Fourth, that Respondent failed to fulfill its “best efforts™ requirements for contributions to

Respondent.
IIl. ARGUMENT

A. Summary of Applicable FEC Regulations

Corporations are prohibited from making contributions federal committees by 2 U.S.C. §
441(b)(a). Consequently, the FECA requires a committee treasurer to review contributions to
determine if they are from a prohibited source such as a corporation. (11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)). If
the face of the contribution instrument indicates a genuine question as to whether the
contribution is from a corporation, the FECA provides alternative options for compliance.. First,
the committee is authorized to deposit the contribution into the committee's bank depository
pending verification of its legality. (11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(4)). Second, the committee has the
option of returning the contribution. (11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(1)). The Respondent utilized the first
option in developing its compliance system.

The Regulations requi;'e that the questionable contributions be maintained in a separate
account, so as not to be available for use by the committee. 11 CFR 103.3 (b)(4). At that point,
the treasurer is responsible for obtaining information to evidence the legality of the contribution.
(11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(1)). This evidence may be in the form of a written statement from the
contributor or a written statement memonializing an oral comraunication confirming the legality
of the contribution. "The treasurer shall make at least one written or oral request for evidence of

the legality of the contribution." (11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(1)). At the end of that thirty (30) day




period, the committee must have received confirmation that the contribution is not drawn from

corporate funds or issue a refund check. "If the contribution cannot be determined to be legal,

the treasurer shall, within thirty days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution, refund the

contribution to the contributor.” (11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(1) and (2)).

Respondent has adopted a fully integrated system in accordance with the FECA to

comply with these and other FECA compliance requirements. For contributions from a

questionable source this system include a standard letter sent by the Committee to the contributor

to verify the legal status of the contributor. (A copy of this standard letter is attached at Exhibit

2). In accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 103.3, the Respondent has indicated it maintains a separate

account to segregate those questionable contributions from the committee’s permissible funds

until such time as their legality is verified or refunded. When corporate contributions are

discovered, they are refunded to the contributor with a letter notifying the contributor that

Respondent is prohibited from accepting corporate contributions. (A copy of this standard letter

is attached at Exhibit 3).

In summary, Respondent has instituted in accordance with the FECA and the Regulations

a complete system to guard against the acceptance of prohibited funds, which includes:

1.
2.

A compliance review system,

Standard letters of inquiry,

Documentation to verify the status of the contributor,
Establishment of a segregated account to capture questionable
contributions, and

A refund of contributions if they are determined to be prohibited.




With this compliance system in mind, we review the allegations in the CompEaint.

B. Alleged "orporate Contributions. The Complaint alleges that Respondent
accepted contributions from twenty-one (21) corporate entities. Set out below is a listing of
those entities, the actions taken by Respondent to determine the permissibility of the contribution

and the resolution of each such contribution. That record will show:

i) 1. That but for a single miner contribution, all of the contriburion instruments
2!
o presented genuine questions on their face as to their legality under the
t
o FECA.
U1
|..':‘ 2, Documents were sent by Respondent in an attempt to verify the legal status
o of each of the questionable contributors.
ad
' 3.  Documents were received back from the contributors indicating the legal
71
fi} status of the entity or absent the return of the documents sent, the

contributions were refunded.
4, The record will show that of the 21 entities,

a. Three (3) provided notification indicating they were corporations,
and those contributions were refunded;

b. Three entities failed to return the notice and as a result, the
contributions were refunded;

c. The fifteen other entities confirmed in writing that they were entities
lawfully entitled to make contributions under the FECA

1. Western Building Properties Association (WBPA)

The Western Building Properties Association made a contribution of $500 to Resbondent




on February 16, 2000 which was never deposited by Respondent. (A copy of the check is
attached at Exhibit 4). This contribution was mistakenly reported on the FEC report as coming
from the Western Bowling Proprietors Association. The FEC report has since been amended to

reflect this correction.

2. Orosi Swap Meet

The Orosi Swap Meet made two (2) contributions. The first contribution was made on
February 21, 2000 in the amount of $250. (A copy of the check is attached at Exhibit 5). The
second contribution was made on March 26, 2000 in the amount of $600. (A copy of the check
is attached at Exhibit 6). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a corporate
account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(1),
Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to Orosi Swap Meet to determine its legal status.
Respon:lent received notice from Orosi Swap Meet on July 28, 2000 confirming it to be a
corporate entity. The Respondent issued a refund check in the amount of $850 on July 28, 2000.
(A copy of the check is attached at Exhibit 7).

3. Quick Signs

Quick Signs made a contribution of $500 on February 21, 2000. (A copy of the check is
attached at Exhibit 8). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a corporate account
nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(1), Respondent
sent their standard written inquiry to Quick Signs to determine its legal status. Respondent
received a response back from Quick Signs on April 27, 2000 confirming it to be a sole
proprietor. (A copy of the letter is attached at Exhibit 9). Please note that Attachment A to the
Complaint lists Quick Signs, Inc. based in Fallbrook, California as a corporation while Quick

Signs, the entity making the contribution to Respondent is based in Fresno, California. (A copy




is attached at Exhibit 1). The Complaintant had the address of the contributing entity and
therefore sufficient notice that these were separate entities and Quick Signs should never have
been included as a prohibited contributor in the Complaint.

4. Schaller Bail Bonds

Schaller Bail Bonds made a contribution of $200 on February 21, 2000. (A copy of the
check is attached at Exhibit 10). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a
corporate account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 CF.R. §
103.3(b)(1), Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to Schaller Bail Bonds to determine
its legal status. Respondent received a response back from Schaller Bail Bonds on May 1, 2000
confirming it to be a sole proprietor. (A copy of the letter is attached at Exhibit 11).

5. Manzanillo Ranch

The Manzanillo Ranch made a contribution of $500 on March 27, 2000. (A copy of the
check is attached at Exhibit 12). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a
corporate account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 C.F.R. §
103.3(b)(1), Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to Manzanillo Ranch to determine its
legal status. Respondent received a response back from Manzanillo Ranch on June 8, 2000
confirming it to be a sole proprietor. (A copy of the letter is attached at Exhibit 13).

6. Triple B. Farms

Triple B. Farms made a contribution of $250 on March 27, 2000. (A copy of the check is
attached at Exhibit 14). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a corporate
account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(1),

Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to Triple B. Farms to determine its legal status.
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Respondent received a response back from Triple B. Farms on April 19, 2000 confirming it to be

a partnership. (A copy of the letter is attached at Exhibit 15).

7. Panoche Ginning Company
The Panoche Ginning Company made a contribution of $500 on March 29, 2000. (A

copy of the check is attached at Exhibit 16). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn
on a corporate account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 C.F.R. §
103.3(b)(1), Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to Panoche Ginning Company to
determine its legal status. Respondent received a response back from Panoche Ginning
Company on April 20, 2000 confirming it to be a partnership. (A copy of the letter is attached at
Exhibit 17). Please note that Attachment A to the Complaint incorrectly lists the Panoche
Ginning Company as a corporation. (A copy is attached at Exhibit 1).
8. Tres Panoche Land Co.
The Tres Panoche Land Co. made a contribution of $1,000 on March 30, 2000. (A copy
of the check is attached at Exhibit 18). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a
corporate account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 CF.R. §
103.3(b)(1), Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to Tres Panoche Land Co. to
determine its legal status. Respondent received a response back from Tres Panoche Land Co. on
April 21, 2000 confirming it to be a partnership. (A copy of the letter is attached at Exhibit 19).
9. Westside Chemical Co.
The Westside Chemical Co. made a contribution of $200 on April 12, 2000. (A copy of
the check is attached at Exhibit 20). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a
corporate account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 C.F.R. §

103.3(b)(1), Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to Westside Chemical Co. to
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determine its legal status. Respondent received a response back from Westside Chemical Co. on
May 8, 2000 confirming it to be a partnership. (A copy of the letter is attached at Exhibit 21).
Please note that Attachment A to the Complaint incorrectly lists the Westside Chemical Co. as a
corporation. (A copy is attachcd at Exhibit 1).

10. Grapery

The Grapery made a contribution of $200 on April 14, 2000. (A copy of the check is
attached ai Exhibit 22). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a corporate
account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(1),
Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to Grapery to determine its legal status.
Respondent received a response back from Grapery on May 8, 2000 confirming it to be a sole
proprietor. (A copy of the letter is attached at Exhibit 23).

11. Arval Legal Services

Arval Legal Services made a contribution of $200 on June 14, 2000. (A copy of the
check is attached at Exhibit 24). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a
corporate account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 C.F.R. §
103.3(b)(1), Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to Arval Legal Services to determine
its legal status. Respondent received a response back from Arval Legal Services on August 2,
2000 confirming it to be a sole proprietor. (A copy of the letter is attached at Exhibit 25).

12. E & B Landscape and Garden Supply

E & B Landscape and Garden Supply made a contribution of $200 on June 15, 2000. (A
copy of the check is attached at Exhibit 26). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn
on a corporate account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 C.F.R. §

103.3(b)(1), Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to E & B Landscape and Garden
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Supply to determine its legal status. The notice was not returned and the Respondent choose to
refund the contribution on August 15, 2000. (A copy of the check is attached at Exhibit 27).

13. Danell Bros., Inc.

Danell Bros., Inc. made a contribution of $200 on June 19, 2000. (A copy of the check is
attached at Exhibit 28). Respondent promptly informed Danell Bros., Inc. in writing that it was
unable to accept its corporate contribution and refunded the contribution on July 13, 2000. (A

copy of the letter and check are attached at Exhibit 29).

14. Sierra Vista Pharmacy
Sierra Vista Pharmacy made a contribution of $200 on June 21, 2000. (A copy of the

check is attached at Exhibit 30). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a
corporate account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 C.F.R. §
103.3(b)(1), Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to Sierra Vista Pharmacy to
determine its legal status. Respondent received a response back from Sierra Vista Pharmacy on
July 12, 2000 confirming it to be a partnership. (A copy of the letter is attached at Exhibit 31).
15. GWF Power Systems, L.P.
GWF Power Systems, L.P. made a contribution of $200 on June 26, 2000. (A copy of the
check is attached at Exhibit 32). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a
corporate account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 CF.R. §
103.3(b)(1), Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to GWF Power Systems, L.P. to
determine its legal status. Respondent received a response back from GWF Power Systems, L.P.

on August 12, 2000 confirming it to be a corporate partnership. (A copy of the letter is attached

at Exhibit 33). As a result, Respondent promptly informed GWF Power Systems, L.P. in writing

10
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that it was unable to accept its corporate contribution and refunded the contribution on August
23, 2000. (A copy of the check is attached at Exhibit 34).
16. Gilkey Enterprises
Gilkey Enterprises made a contribution of $500 on June 22, 2000. (A copy of the check
is attached at Exhibit 35). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a corporate
account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(1),
Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to Gilkey Enterprises to determine its legal status.
Respondent received a response back from Gilkey Enterprises on July 51, 2000 confirming it to
be a partnership. (A copy of the letter is attached at Exhibit 36).
17. Qverland Stockyards
Overland Stockyards made a contribution of $200 on June 21, 2000. (A copy of the
check is attached at Exhibit 37). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a
corporate account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 C.F.R. §
103.3(b)(1), Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to Overland Stockyards to determine
its legal status. Not having received a response to that inquiry, the Respondent refunded the
contribution on August 15, 2000. (A copy of the check is attached at Exhibit 38).
18. Tiemersma Dairy
Tiemersma Dairy made a contribution of $200 on June 30, 2000. (A copy of the check is
attached at Exhibit 39). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a corporate
account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(1),
Respondent sent their standard writ.ten inquiry to Tiemersma Dairy to determine its legal status.
Respondent received a response back from Tiemersma Dairy on July 12, 2000 confirming it to

be a partnership. (A copy of the letter is attached at Exhibit 40).
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19. Verdegaal Bros.
Verdegaal Bros. made a contribution of $400 on June 23, 2000. (A copy of the check is

attached at Exhibit 41). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a corporate
account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(1),
Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to Verdegaal Bros. to conﬁrm‘its status as a
partnership. (A copy of the letter is attached at Exhibit 42). Not having received a timely
response to that inquiry, Respondent elected to refund the contribution on August 15, 2000.
Subsequently on August 36, 2000, Verdegaal Bros., returned the notice request indicating it was
a partnership. (A copy of the check and the returned notice is attached at Exhibit 43).

20. Willemina Dairy

Willemina Dairy made a contribution of $1,000 on June 29, 2000. (A copy of the check
is attached at Exhibit 44). The face of the check does not indicate it is drawn on a corporate
account nor that is an excessive contribution. In accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(1),
Respondent sent their standard written inquiry to Willemina Dairy to determine its legal status.
Respondent received a response back from Willemina Dairy on August 9, 2000 confirming it to
be a sole proprietor. (A copy of the letter is attached at Exhibit 45).
Summary

As demonstrated above, not only has Respondent put in place a compliance system to
comply with FECA requirements, it has thoroughly executed these procedures. As a result,
Respondent has not violated provisions of the FECA by accepting corporate contributions

pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A).
While the Complaint alleges that contributions were received by twenty-one (21) entities,

in fact only three (3) of the entities were confirmed to be from prohibited sources and those

12




contributions were maintained in a separate account. Those funds were not used by the
Respondent and refunded once the corporate status was confirmed. Another three (3)
questionable contributions were refunded, because the contributor did not return the requested
notice as to their legal status. As it turned out in one of those cases, (Verdegaal Bros.) the
contribution was later confirmed to have been made from a permissible source; a partnership.

Therefore, no illegal corporate contributions were received and retained by Respondent.

C. ALLEGED EXCESSIVE INDIVIDUAL CONTRIBUTIONS

The FECA states "no person shall make contributions to any candidate, his or her
authorized political committees or agents with respect to any election for Federal office which, in
the aggregate, exceed $1,000." (11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)). The FEC Regulations state in the case of
a contribution made from a contributor’s joint account that, unless otherwise designated, the full
amount of the contribution will be attributed to the joint account holder who signs the
contribution instrument.

In the event a contribution is received from a joint account and signed by a single
contributor, the result of which causes that contributor to be in excess of the $1,000.00
contribution limit, the committee is authorized to deposit the check provided that the amount of
the contribution would not constitute an excess contribution if it were allocated between/among
the joint account holders. After depositing the check the committee treasurer is required to
determine from the contributor as to whether the contribution was intended to be a joint
contribution by more than one of the account holders.. The Committee must inform the
contributor of their right to request the return of the excessive portion of the contribution or the

Committee may inquire if the excessive portion was intended to be a contribution by the other

13
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individual(s) on the joint account. (11 C.F.R. § llO.l(k)(SXii)(A).) In the event reattribution is
not obtained, “... the treasurer shall, within sixty (60} days of the treasurer’s receipt of the
contribution, refund the contribution to the contributer.” (11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(3)).

The reattribution must be a written statement from the original contributor indicating that
the contribution is intended to be a joint contribution and a signed statement from the other joint
account holder(s) indicating an acceptance that they intend to make a contribution to the
committee. (11 C.F.R. § 110.1(k)(3)(ii)}(B).) The original contributor and the person(s) to whom
the excessive contribution will be reattributed must sign this form. (11 C.F.R. §
110.1)3)G)B).)

As noted above, Respondent has adopted a system to comply with all of requirements
under the FECA, including reattribution. This system includes a letter that the Respondent
sends to contributors who exceeded the $1,000 limit to inquire whether they intended a joint
contribution, in which case reattribution of their contribution was available. (A copy of that
letter is attached at Exhibit 46). The Committee also sends a document that permitted the
contributors to indicate how they would like their contribution reattributed and to obtain their
signatures. (A copy is attached at Exhibit 47). Given Respondents compliance with the
procedures designed for its use by Knight & Associates, it has used its "best efforts” to comply
with the requirements of the FECA regarding 'the reattribution of individual contributions
exceeding the [imit.

The Schneiders
The Complaint first alleges that a contribution received from Gregory Schneider in the

amount of $2,000 violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A). This contribution, dated Januaty 3, 2000

and drawn on a joint account of Gregory and Cathie Schneider. The Respondent notified Mr.

14




Schneider of its inability to accept a contribution exceeding the individual limit of $1,000 and
inquired as to the intent to have this deemed to be a joint contribution by the account holders. (A
copy of the letter is attached at Exhibit 48). A written reattribution was timely received by
Respondent on March 3, 2000 and executed within sixty (60) days of the contribution as required
by 11 CF.R. § 110.1(0)(3)(ii)}(B). (A copy is attached at Exhibit 49). Consequently, these

contributions do not exceed the individual contribution limits and are permissible under the

FECA.

The Stefanopoulos

The Complaint next alleges that a contribution received from Peggy Stefanopoulos in the
amount of $2,000 violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A). This contribution, dated March 20, 2000
and drawn on the joint account of Peggy and A. Stefanopoulos. The Respondent sent it’s
standard reattribution inquiry letter to Ms. Stefanopoulos. It indicated Respondent’s inability to
accept a contribution exceeding the individual limit of $1,000 and inquired as to whether it was
intended as a joint contribution, in which case it coluld be reattributed between the joint account
holders. (A copy of the letter is attached at Exhibit 50). A written reattribution was timely
received by Respondent on May 15, 2000 and executed within sixty (60) days of the contribution
as required by 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(k)(3)(B). (A copy is attached at Exhibit 51). Consequently,
these contributions do not exceed the individual contribution limits and are legal.

V. “BEST EFFORTS” REQUIREMENTS

The Complaint alleges that Respondent failed to comply with the “best efforts”
provisions of 2 U.S.C. § 432(i); specifically that Rerpondent failed to disclose the name, mailing
address, occupation, and name of the employer of individuals who contributed more than $200

per calendar year as required by 11 C.F.R. § 104.7.
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Contrary to the public’s misconstrued perception, the “best efforts” requirements for
itemized disclosure does not require the Committee to secure the address, occupation, and
employer for each contributor who contributes in excess of $200 per calendar year. Rather,
“best efforts” mandates that the Committee first request such information on its initial
solicitation notice, 11 C.F.R. § 104.7(a)(1), and then should the information not be inciuded with
the contribution, the Committee must make a second request for that information. 11 CF.R. §
104.7(a)(2). The second request may either be written or oral, and must be made within thirty
(30) days of receipt of the contribution. 1d. Absent the cooperation of the contributor to provide
the information, the Committee is not able to compel the contributor to produce his/her address,
occupation, and employer. 11 C.R.F. § 104.7(a) (“When the treasurer of a political committee
shows that best efforts have been used to obtain, maintain and submit the information required
by the Act for the political committee, any report of such committee shall be considered in
compliance with the Act.”’) (emphasis added).

As with the other components of the Respondent’s compliance system, the Respondent
has in place a system to fulfill the best efforts requirements. All solicitation notices contain “a
clear and conspicuous” request for the mailing address, occupation, and employer of the
contributor. Should the contributor not provide the information requested, the Committee sends
a letter within thirty days requesting such information, (A copy of a letter requesting the
information is attached at Exhibit 52). This exhibit 52 also includes a letter to Respondent from
Knight & Associates, retained by Respondent to provide FEC compliance serves, outlining the
compliance procedures in place for “best efforts™ as well as the procedures for all other

compliance issues.

16




Clearly the Respondent has established a system that satisfies the “best efforts™

requirements established by the Commission regardless of the percentage of contributors who

provided the requisite information to the Committee.

Y. CONCLUSION

Based upon the reasons set out above, the Respondent submits that the Complaint sets

;'Ii forth no facts whatsoever to support claims under the FECA that Respondent has or may have
g violated the Act and we request the Commission make an affirmative finding of No Reason To
L‘; Believe and close this matter.
i
o

s Respectfully submitted,
vy SULLIVAN & MITCHELL, P.L.L.C.

Counsel to Respondent
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Friends and Farmers for
Rich Rodriguez for Congress Committee

Exhibit 1




Hon Pawtick J. Kenaedy. Rl " Hon. Chasles B. Rangel, NY

Co-Chair, Voter Panucipation

Hoa. Fraok Pallone, Ir., NJ
Co-Chair, Finaaes

Hon. Ellea O, Tasscher, CA

MUR G0 4 T

August 2, 2000

Lawrence Noble, Esq. S
General Counsel ~ 33
Federal Election Commission neena
999 E Street, N.W., 6th Floor = %2n2
Washington, D.C. 20463 . 8 23883

-' EZE £S
Dear Mr. Noble: =

[ —]

This complaint asserts that Rich Rodriguez, Friends and Farmers for Rich
Rodriguez for Congress Committee, Craig A. Boone as Treasurer, Arval Legal Services,
Danell Bros., E&B Landscape, Gilkey Enterprises, Grapery, GWF Power Systems,
Manzanillo Ranch, Orosi Swap Meet, Overland Stockyards, Panoche Ginning Company,
Quick Signs, Schaller Bail Bonds, Sierra Vista Pharma, Tiemersa Dairy, Tree Panoche
Land Co., Triple B Farms, Verdegaal Brothers, Western Building Properties Ass'n,
Westside Chemical Co., Willemina Dairy, Gregory Schneider and Peggy Stefanopoulos
violated the Federal Election Campaign Act (the “Act”™), 2 U.S.C, §§ 431 et seq., and
related regulations of the Federal Election Commission ("FEC” cr the "Commission®), 11
CFR. §§ 100.1 et seg. ’

Rodriguez has received a series of illegal contributions from corporations,
individuals who exceeded their $1,000 limit, and he has repeatedly failed to disclose
legally required information about his donors. The Commission should immediately
investigate his flagrant violations.

DISCUSSION

Rodriguez is a Republican candidate for the U.S. House of Representatives in
California‘s 20th District. Since at least January | of this year, his campaign has been
systematically violating the Act. Rodriguez has accepted thousands of doliars in
illegal contributions and flouted the Act's disclosure requirements.

40 SOUTH CAPITO). STREET » WASHINGTON, D.C, 20003  (202) 863.1500 @ wwn . tahetuashthelma: o
CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE DEMOCRATIC CONGRESSIONAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE ARE NOT TAX DEOUCTINN i
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A.  Illegal Corporate Contributions

The Act makes it illegal “for any corporation whatever" to contribute to Federal
candidates. 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) (2000). Nonetheless, Rodriguez accepted as many as
21 illegal corporate contributions between February and June. These contributions

i1 include:
|

o . 2/15/2000  Westem Building Properties Assn =~ $500
& 2/22/2000 Orosi Swap Meet $250
b 2/22/2000 Quick Signs . $500:
b 2/22/2000  Schaller Bzil Bonds $200
L :3/2802000  Manzanillo Ranch $500
& 3/28/2000  Triple B Farms $250
- 3/31/2000  Panoche Ginning Company $500:
v 37312000  Tree Panoche Land Co. $1,001
¥ 4/1372000  Westside Chemical Co. $200
» 41872000  Grapery $200
m 57172000 Orosi Swap Meet $600
6/17/2000 Arval Legal Services $200
6/17/2000  E&B Landscape $200
6/222000  Danell Bros, $200
6/27/2000 Sierra Vista Pharma $200
6/29/2000  GWF Power Systems $200
6302000  Gilkey Eaterprises $500
6/30/2000  Overland Stockyards $200
'6/30/2000 Tiemersa Dairy $200
6/30/2000  Verdegaal Brothers $400.
6/30/2000  Willemina Daity . $1,000

everal f these ertities are registered as corporations with the California
Secretary of State. (See Attachment A.) Rodriguez's failure to attribute any of the other
contributions to individuals praves their illegality. Had Rodriguez received them from
eligible partnerships or limited liability companies, he would have had to attribute them
among individual contributors. Sec 11 C.F.R. §§ 110.1(€) (partnerships), 110.1(g)(5)
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(limited liability companies).! Had he received any of them from unincorporated sole
proprietorships, he would have reported them as coming from the individuals who owned
the companies. Yet none of these contributions are attributed at all.

B.  [Iliegal Excessive Contributions From Individuals

The Act limits contributions from individuals to Federal candidates to $1,000
per candidate per election. 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A). While a campaign may request
an individual to reattribute part of an excessive contribution to a spouse or redesignate
it for another election, it must also inform the individual that the contribution may be -
refunded, and it must receive a signed redesignation or reattribution within 60 days of
the original contribution. 11 CF.R. §§ 110.1(b)(5)(ii), 110.1(k)3)(ii). Ifthe
campaign does not obtain a signed redesigation or reattribution within 60 days of its
original receipt, it must refund the contribution. Id. § 103.3(b)(3).

Rodriguez illegally received excessive contributions from two individuals
without obtaining proper redesignations or reattributions. He received two §1,000
checks for the primary election on January 9 from Gregory Schneider. He has not
redesignated, reattributed or refunded the iliegal $1,000 portion.

He also received $2,000 for the general election from Peggy Stefanopoulos on
March 20. While the campaign purported to redesignate the excessive $1,000 to the

. primary election, that election had already passed when the original contribution was

made, and Rodriguez had no net debts outstanding for the primary. As a result, Ms.
Stefanopoulos's contribution remains illegal. See 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(ii).

C.  Illegal Failure to Disclose Required Information

The Act requires campaigns to report the name, mailing address, occupation
and name of employer of all individuals who give more than $200 in a calendar year.

} In fact, Rodriguez received three contributions from entities that he purports to be
partnerships, but which are not attributed to any individual partners. These contributions were from
F&T Farms (June 22, $1,000), AJ. Carvalho & Sons (April {8, $250) and Coelho West (April 8.

+351,000). By failing to attribute these contributions — assuming they were, in fact, from partnerships -
- Rodriguez has further violated the Act. See [1 C.F.R. § 110.1(e).
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See 2 US.C. §§ 431(13)XA), 434(b)(3)(A). Moreover, it requires campaigns to use
their "best efforts” to collect and report this information. See 11 C.F.R. § 104.7.

According to the nonpartisan Center for Responsive Politics, Rodriguez fully
identified only 72% of his contributors. (See Attachment B) This record is woefully

';‘2 inferior not only to that of his opponent, who has a 96% record, but also to that of the

i two major party Presidential candidates, both of whom have records above 80%. (See

] Attachement C) It is clear that Rodriguez has not bothered to make the "best efforts”
: that the law requires.

]

g CONCLUSION

F: Rodriguez has plagued the electorate with these incessant violations throughout the

ol 2000 calendar year. Consequently, there is every reason to believe that these serious
s violations will continue. In fact, they may only worsen, as Rodriguez finds himself

;?;2 . increasingly pressured to win at any cost.

fu

Accordingly, the Commission should take swift action to remedy these violations,
and seek an injunction so that they never recur.

Sincerely,
/ A’//
avid Plouffe

Executive Director," Democratic
Congressional Campaign Committee
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\ll Presidential Candidatcs: Quality of Disclosure

ALL CANDIDATES:

Total Raised
Source of Funds
Exsclosure Euaiity
Geogragzic Totals
ector Totals

S ndustries

op indu:
op Confrnibutors

Donor Lookup
Other Data

{*  PRESSRELEASES:
£  McCain’s Donors

& (27700)

2 iqqer Bundles
. g 1/4/89)
ki ush Dominates
i (7127199)
£} undles Proliferal

s 122/99)

is1d Su ves
ers Top Dono

(4127199)

hin-/hvnany amenacea

w sme . NIANA o

2000 PRESIDENTIAL RACE

Quality
(How lo read this chart / methodology)

George W. Bush
B Full Disclosure
Incomplete
| No Disclosure

Al Gore
B Full Disclosure

Incomplete
s No Disclosure

Pat Buchanan
m Full Disclosure

Incomplete
B No Disclosure

Ralph Nader
y | Full Disclasure

Incomplete
# No Disclosure

m Full Disclosure
Incomplete
B No Disclosure

-

of Disclosure

$68,671,843
$469,519
$7,768,445

$24,845,808
$1,475,985
$4,345,420

$818,976
$25,135
$1,048,264

$319,487
$4,250
$70,081

$288,623
52,500
$45,653

HQIIE | PRESIDENTIAL RACE | CONGRESSIONAL RACES | DONOR LAOKUP | PACS | SQFT MONEY | LOBRYISTS | SEARCH
WHAT'S NEW'| NEWS ANDISSUES | STATES | POUTICIANS | LINKS | PUSUCATICHS | ABOUT US| SHCP.CPEN SECRETS

(89.3%)
(.6%)
(10.1%)

(81.0%)
(4.8%)
(14.2%)

(46.1%)
(1.2%)
(52.6%)

(81.1%)
(1.1%)
(17.8%)

(85.7%)
(.7%)
(13.6%)

nge lof2

Center for Respo
The numbers dan
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California District 20: Disclosure

SUMMARY DATA:
] Ral
L%%ﬁff%f%%sdosure

GEQGRAPHIC DATA:
In- vs. Out-of-State

Metro Areas
o

INTEREST GROUPS: )
gdugilnes_s / Qs tli_t:rl : ¥
(Jel(e] i
_q' E ﬁ:c‘m:mgbu: tions 0.0 a5 1.0 15
Sector Totals Qn hundieds of thousands of dollars)
op Industries
op Confnibutors .
Eﬁ‘ B FULL DISCLOSURE: Includes full name
and occupation / employer
UMBENT
1688 ELECTION INCOMPLETE DISCLOSURE:
o Occupation listed gives no indication what
CALIFQRNIA the person does for a living. Examples of
PICK ANQTHER RACE unacceptably vague disclosures are such
“accupations” as "businessman,”
CONTACT US 'enmeur.' *self-employed,” and
us: *exacutive”,
feedback@crp.org

W NO DISCLOSURE: No information about
the donor’s employer and / or occupation

was listed.
Candidale ~ Full | Incomplete | None
R . | $101,656 $2,000] $2,750|
Cal Dooley (D) % % %
Rich Rodriguez §41,749 $0| $16,400
{R) 72% o] 28%

iAmold Kriegbaum |No reports on record for this
(L) e mn%te.

{Walter Ruehig (3) Q’;n’;;ggf on record for this

® Incumbent

[ O

Page | of 2

HOW TO READ
Federal election
that all contribut
than $200 be ite
donor's name, a
accupalion and

disclosed. Most

identily the grea
their donors’ ace
employers - an |

interests giving t
The chart at le%i
of dnspauodqsure Ofd
occupations an
each candidate

In the 1996 elec
av membe
fully identified 91
contributors’ occ




Corporations registered with the California Secretary of State

Corporation
UICK SIGNS, INC.
Number: C1564089 Date Filed: 10/24/1989 |Status: active

LJurisdiction: Califomnia

Mailing Address
PO BOX 21
FALLBROOK, CA 92088 o
_Agent for Service of Process
Eorporathn

PANOCHE GINNING COMPANY, INC.

umber: C0920920 Date Filed: 6/4/1979 |Status: suspended

Jurisdiction: California

Mailing Address

43890 W, NORTH AVE

Agent for Service of Process

'Eorpontiou
STSIDE CHEMICAL COMPANY :
Number: C0385253 Date Filed: 4227/1960 “[Status: active

WJurisdiction: Callfomia
Mailing Address
.0. BOX 7
ENDOTA, CA 83640 I
Agent for Service of Process

{CHARLES A. SORENSEN
301 N. SORENSEN
ENDOTA, CA 93640

('?'S?poralion
E & B LANDSCAPE AND GARDEN SUPPLIES, INC.
Number: C1919971 [Date Filed: 1/3/1995 |Status: active




Burisdiction: Cailifomia

o Mailing Address
}12318 - 12TH AVENUE
FANFORD. CA 93230

Agent for Service of Process

=a
igd

Corporation
DANELL BROS., INC.
umber: C0751710 Date Filed: 8/5/1975 [Status: active

W EREERE

H Burisdiction: Califomia

fil Mailing Address

£ Eaz; 85 HANFORD-ARMONA RD B

: NFORD, CA 93230 e
f:,; Agent for Service of Process
B

_é?rponﬁon
umber; C1296697 te Filed: 2/11/1986 [Statas: active
urisdiction: Caiifornia

Maillng Address

r_300 RAILROAD AVENUE
PITTSBURG, CA 84565

Agent for Service of Process

] JCl;-rpon!ion
OVERLAND STOCK YARDS
umber: C0378080 Date Filed: 6/24/1959 [Status: active
Jurisdiction: California .
—_Mailing Address
10565 9TH AVE

HANFORD, CA 93230

Agent for Service of Process




AR ]

“Corporation
ERDEGAAL BF‘!‘OS.. INC.
Number: C0729052 |Date Filed: 1/7/1975

|Status: active
Burisdiction: California
Malling Address
13555 S. 11TH AVENUE —

'HANFORD. CA 93230

ng_gnt for Service of Process

HANFORD, CA 93230
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The cheds wrmenon ﬂ\eaccount of -mue»‘

August 10, 2000

«Titles . .

-«FirstName» «lastName» -

«Addressl»

- «Cty»

Dear «FiritName»: ~ * )

Thank you s muth- for your generqus support of Rich’s campaign. .Untocm_nately, due’
to document some additional .

" to Fedérat Election faw, we are forced to ask you

informiation. Federal campaigns are fiot allowed t0 accept any checks drawn against 2 -

corporation. "We are only-allowed tp accept contribitions drawn an partnerships, sole -

‘proprietorships and/oi’ personal accounts, . -

. Whirr aéciption Rinds,drawn against 3 partnership, the Féderal Election Coméiission . -
Co uquiresmatwénhalndpwmmofead:p?ﬁiu‘sﬁm. address and percent - -
. .of ownash[p-orﬂ\econmbubor must complete and retumn the following letter. -~ -
* We yi&;uld 'appreﬁa:né jbdrip@na! reply In the enclosed erwe!obe; and if wwld.'Pl'ease F
- FAX It to’us at-(530), 894-1996. '

_ Please do not hesitate 1o call me at (530) 894-6567 -
should you Have any. question.. Once I receive your reply, we will keep it on file so-that
‘we won have to_requést this information next time.- Once again, thank you for your

* support, both finandial-and moral. *
) "sm ' " . ’

_ KelyVanFoekén -

e

ervon { checks. . Nate: If . -
mmsm-mgmm/&memmmamqw
wmershin of each of the partners beloiv. If R ks 2 sofé propnietorship, please give frst .

. Aathorzed Signer . " Oame
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o'r U.S. Congress

. . DearFdends; . = .
iU . 7 My sihcere gratitude for your
o - commmnen_tﬁa,a_tyouﬁayemadeha;sadlrect

s . bid for congress.. .. . .

d Rich Rodrigucz.

generous support of my campaign. The. -~
bearing on the success of our'2000 -

Féderal Election Commission has set up.strct
butions to peiitical campaigns. Congressional “

! . fegulations régarding contsi
by federal law from accepting donations drawn against

I‘:E " campalgns are protibited
- . " 'corporaba funds.” . ..

.. " Please find enclosed a refund of your

$ _Ttwould mean a grea _

. from yotii-pefsonal furids. T have enclosad a pre-pa
cofivenjence, . o :

." " I apologize for the Inconve

support means a'great deal. I'm

contribution in the amount of -
reat.deal to me if you couid send In a contribution’

id-postage envelope for your,

nvenience, but y'ogxr contribution and continued * .
honored to have you on the team. L

.- Sincerely,

. ~Rich Rodriguez

T Eveope .

. 3

Paict for bv Friands snd

. (880) 5B3-5780 = Fax (550) 583-0409 * Post Ofice Box 1321 + Hanford, CA83282
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- . RECEIVED APR 2 7 219
Friends and Farmers for Rich Rodriguez o
' P.O. Box 11127
Fresno, CA 93711
April 11, 2000

Quick Signs \
6725 N. Blackstone, #101 .
Fresng, CA 83710

Dear Friends:
Thank you so much for your generous support of Rich’s campaign.

.Unfortunataly, due to Federal Electiort law, we are forced to ask you to documént
some additional information. Federal campaigns are not allowed to accept any checks - -
drawn against a corporation. \.‘Veareonlyallowedbmptcorﬁbqﬁomdmmon-'-‘ '

. partnerships, scle propriatorships and/or personal accounts.

1_._.'Whenawdpﬁ:§ﬁhdadmwnagdmtamm.me&dem!ecﬁm- L
Commission requires that we obtain documentation of.each partner’s full name, address = -
. and percént of ownership. or the contributor must complets and retum the-following - -. -
letter. . ’ o C "t

© . Wewould appréciate your reply in the'enciosad envelcpe. Please call me at --
(530) 894-8567 shaquld yau-have any questions. Once ! receive your reply, we will keap..
iton file so that we won't have to request this information next time! Once again. thank -

- yau for your supgort, bath financial and moral,. - - .

Tl Sincerely, ,

o0 F N RIS
Ui, M pih
Kelly VartFaeken .
Campdign Finance Officer -

The checks Won me'aéqount of Quick 3igns, are not corporats checks. Note: /s is 2 .
.- “chieck drawn-on & partnership, pleass list tha names and addresses & percent of ownershig of -

gac,h‘ q t!mgaﬁn& below. .

Paid For By Friends and Farmers For Rich Rodriguez For Congress
P.O. Box 11127, Fresno, CA 93711
FEC ID #C00353524
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Friends Ei'i'_id' Farmers for Rich:Rodriguez

-Schaueraauaonds o
. 47148 Prospet Drive .
.Madem cAaaaas

. '.Dear Fnends

P o. &JXJ.ZIZ7

' FI&WO,CQ.937II S
"¢ apit2e00

RECE"' sa o

v
3
-

h

Thahk you so much for your generous supporl of Rich's mpaugn. _
Unfdmnately dueto Federal Election law; we are forced to ask youto docmnent

-some ‘additiorial informaticn.’ Federal campiigns are not dtiowed to accept any: checks

drawn against a corporation. .We are only aliowed 1o accapt contributions’ drawnon

pdltﬂemhips._ sde prupdetorshma and/or personal accounts,

. thnampﬂ fundsdmwnagainstammm.meFedem!Elwﬁnn ;= -. T
. COmmlssion raquli'esmatmobhln documentation of each partner’s full name, address’
-andpemaﬂufowneuhlp—orﬁawnb:huhrmxﬂeompleteandmmm{owng o

BT Wetwould appred'ate yt:ur reply in the. endosod envelope. Pioass call me . -
(830),894-8567. should you have.any questions. Once 1.recelve your reply.. wewmksep :
'uonﬂsaomatwawm‘thmtoMthmwomaﬂmnexttimei Onceagaln, .

you fOr your su;iporr. hoth ﬂnandal and moral.”

o

.‘ . .'..". .-....‘ . . .o, Kﬂwvan )
DU L " : " CampaignFlnanceomcar e

_— -'.mommonuwmmamunﬁi Boncb.amnoteomorahd:m Notrlf
‘ ,_.mnaMMMapmb.pmeanmmm&mtd i.o
£ .-omashlpdeadbdhpmbm - ‘ . v

mmwmeummrucﬂm
ey o0 PO Boxlllﬂ,kmo.CAﬁ?ll
£ FECIDNCONSSISA -

Lo Sincarey g i

e *

.

P A N T LT
-™ .

. .

. .
st emtitmatin oFm sense
et .

. et - . .
e N cemmmimeroaseme woea a

. - . N

. . . L4
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- " Friends'and Farmers for Rich Rodriguez

. "

Recewsn .im; a LaB
e . durie 2,2000- -
SECOND REQUEST

. :Mamnillo R"anch

© 49744 2nd Avernge- . -

HanfordOASa230 S - : '
. Deaerands | ; - .
Thankyouaomudaforyourgenemussupponofmdfsmmpa‘im

“PO. Box 1321

Umw dueto FademlEiedidn!aw wemfumedtoaskmtodommnf

some additional information, Fedgmtmpa!msanmtaﬂowadwmptanydiecks
arawnamacnrpm'aﬂon Weamonlyalb\udbmpteombuﬁmsdmwnon

'paﬂnetsmps. solepmpliebrshlps andor pemnal accounts,
'Mmmpummmmnuammm!e.mmwaemn

' Commigsidn requires that we obitaln documentation'cf each partnar’s full-nams, address - .

o Wemmdappmdabmmplymmunam;denvelopo. Please call mo'at;
M)amsmayouhavew ‘questions. Once-l reéeiveycurteply we will keep -

. witien

hadn&kmmhpamm;p, pbauﬂsfﬂ»nmsmm&memdwmm I

mmnyrnmmpmrammdﬁmmwm N
. P.0, Box 1321, Hanford, CA 93232
Fﬂcmmﬂm

‘-

- J

--_fwmtmmmpwmmmmwmpmwmmmm o
-+ letter. .- . . '

- nmﬁ!asomatwewm’thavebmqummlshfamﬁonm&m! Oneeagaln thank o
. -ypufnnyoqrwppm. bohﬁnanaalandmoml*- . ‘% ~T

.
- <. e
s wesam s mmrmmte mee

.
.,
* Seiwrsimaremenaiss @

. L.
. T .. CLA] .
1o W uEn B @ue oo Ve
. . . Tt
: . - .
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RECEIVED &°R 1 9 2000 .

Friends and Farmers for Rich Rodriguez
L e - Fresna, CA 53711
April 11 2000

ms:"' SRR ‘@‘&

e Corcoran.CA93212 L

Dear Fnends .
Thank you so much for your generous support of Rich's earnpalgn.

' Ulﬁommataly,dueﬁoFedem!Elewonlaw.marefamedmaskyoubdomm
aomeadd:ﬁonalmfomwon Federal camyjaigns are not allowed to accapt any checks . .
drmagamstaco:pomhon We are only allowed to accept cnntriblﬂonsdrawnon
partnershups selbmprielnrshfps and/or personalaccountis.

Whenaqcepﬁngmndadmwnagalmamm.mehdeml&cﬁm =
Comimission raquires thiat we obtain documéntation of each paringr’s full naie, address
andpymentofawmh«p-oruie eomrlbutormmtmphtaandréumﬂaefollovmg

--\

Wemuldappteda!cyaurmplylnmeendoudemehpe Pbaseallmsat

-:(ﬁmmshoddmquuewm Once | raceive your reply, we'will keep ™
: itonﬂesomatwe-mn‘thavetoreqmmhfonmﬂmnextﬁmel Oncaagahmam;
..-youforyoursuppﬂf-bomﬂnmdalandmom!. .

campalgn Finance Officer

"mmmonmemumdtmaammmeomm ey Tl
"-MMmaMﬂmMMnmmdadm&pwmtwﬂmmd
aachoﬂhepezhmbdow ,

> S sl”‘w‘ Ba o ‘- 128 c and/le ,._' 72 e ".

. 41700 :
_ Date :
H : “
. mmwmﬂrmrwmmmcom S ; .
) * .+ *P0: Bax 11127, Biesno, CA 93711 o
- cmm#coosssm .

PO Box 11127

.“as 3

.
‘e .
.
.
. . .
0t mpgrmmisgs bagrony »ee
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4 awesiviiabde oy o
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"7 i Friends and Fanmers for Rich Rodriguez - . .

PR . . o , raaaxmzz -
SRR .o .+ Fresno, CA93711 -

A . Apmﬂ 2ooo"-

T PanochaGlnnlngCampany . .. . L
. * 43880'W. North Aveque . T : @g
o Fltebaugh CA93822 ) 7,0

Y Dear Frlends

Thnni; youao mueh for your genarous aupportolech’s eampalgn _
Unfqramely ‘due {o Federal Election iaw, mmfomdtoukyautadomem.

_"' some adifiional’ infomatie. . fNedonl angxgalgma:enotanowadtompt ariy checks;
2L+ drawn agalnst a corporation.: We are o Howedomcomibuﬂomdmwn
: i.pammW.sdopmpdehmmmmdmm m

T WhenaceepﬁnomndsdmwnagaMamMp,ﬂwFsdemlEhcﬂon e

n ..Coimmission requirss that we abtain documentation of each pariner's full name, addnm: o

and poroentof uwnershlp— orthe. eonh'lbutormust complete and retumn thofcllowlng

-_'!etter -

"We would apptadah your ‘raply In 1he ehdmad anvelope. P!oase enll me At

' .(530) 894-8667 ahéuld you have ariy questions. Once ¢ receive your mply,wavajlkaep
. -.-_ltonﬁleeotbatmwm‘mavetoreqmﬂ\ls infaimation next timel Onceagaln. thank
- .;youfd*yoursuppod.boﬂ\ﬂnandd andmoral. .

Che T T sn

- * K r

. ."I’hadmluwnm:lcnmamuntofhncehqm.nmmmmm.
-, '_“'-.noteamhehm ﬂohwm;shamckdramon\ammﬂahb,plemlmmmand
3 m&mammamammmw )

s nm-mdrmr Rodriguez For Congriss ©
M WBY P.O. chlll”.m”ﬂl o .,
T . mcmmsam . e

. -
h - - . e .t M -
tte e o e $ % .-._'........-._...._'_-. cmme i den e mtaes e adil e s - oo

- o .
Veuoar ae o
. . .

. °

N .. . . .
. . .S . T.
48 ot e o Smmams e lumr—ee: oy et . e o
® e . - . v s " -
... «* - . - 2.

- * - M
. . - - .
. . e s P
s 06t e npas md ¢ oot pusenet e b o0
- . . .
PRI L} s .
. ee o S -, . .
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00 Im mArennBa eamn s o a:
o
-

.Tho.chocks written on msaeoeunt of'l'm Panoche I.and Co., Aceoun! #4201087594, aro not
corporate checks. -Note: If this Js a check drawn on a pertnership, plaesallswmnamesand
addmsses &pemsnfafownmhb ofeam oﬁha pamﬂsbelow

PﬂﬂrorﬂyﬁiendsudmemohRodﬂguaszCongm Ve
. .P.0. Box 11127, ano,CA937ll o=,

[

T cmm#coossssu m:uuiu_.u b s 200 4
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'- :.Fnends and Farmers for Rich Rod ﬁgnez
S e " Fresng, CA937L1 |

" Westsido Chervical Ga,

. -quemmenonmemumomemmcummco Ammﬁmnorm.mnu

Rscuv* iy 05 24

TORR SR : '.Ai;ﬁ12'5,2'000'.:'

S .
4

zms-LmAvenue,BoxT' N

-, Mendota; CA 93640
: DearF’ri'ends:

Than!: you =o mucn for your genemus support of Rich's campaign.

" Unfitunétaly, due to Federal Eletion law, wearefommaskyounmmmem'

smaddiﬁoﬂalhfomﬁon. Fedamlwnpammmtalmdbmpiany

-~ drawn.against s corporation. We are only ailowed to aoeeptcmmibtmom dmwn on”

Parh'lershlpx. solepmpﬂehrships and/or pe:sonal aecounts.

T Whenaccspﬂngﬂndsdmwnagmnstam_g.meﬁdﬂalaedon A
mMmmmsmaoMMen&mﬁofeacthmMm addrass-_.

" .‘mmmwmmormmamrmwmpmmmmmmm :
.'.l . [N

Wemuldapprecateyourmplymmamdosédenvebpe. Phaseeanmaat

._'(samamsm&ywhaveanyquesuons. Omelmeawoyourmply wewillkuep
* it orvfila. 50 that we won'thave' o request thia information next timel Oneeagah,
'youforyoursupporgbohmandalandmoral. )

. . Kelly\l Fosken .
" i Campalan'muOMcer

.
A
. . *e

.

L] . 4 .

. ...

. K
.. . . . .
. . . . . . . -
|‘ - . .. .' _! . . .l .
N % e . " «" e * . .
LI . P ce . . . . LI
te. . - R
. » .
)
-
. .

corpafute thecks,” Nou.lfﬂxﬁkadmk&monamm mmmnmsmd K
m&wdmdemhdmmmmw :

mmaﬂmmmmmmrwm _—

PO Box 11127, Fresito, CA 93711+

mcm#coosssm

“PO. Box 1117 : -

Ctwe o

. - . - . -
LIS - . - - " .
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RECEIVED May O 2 2050

& T : . -

Fﬁends and Farmers for. Rich Rodriguez y

e ,‘msAvamdasabla Suite‘l L
e ,.Bakersﬁald CASBaos L

m. Deaerends. N : .

i B . Thankybu s much for your gcnamus suppoﬂ of Rich's campaigre™ ™"

0 "." somé additiorial information.. Federal campsigns ara arq not allowsd fo accapt any checks

: - ‘drawn agairist a corporation:; We are'only alioved 10 wceept contributions drawn ot X
g . mgimwz’WWWOmem s IR Y

’ ' the Federal Blection " " -
Mmmmmwamam o e i

¢ :

ot * * Commission requires obtain:docunentation of ach

'1.’ . wwm«mr&*;gormeammrmustmpm andrammmomg
Ls. .. =.=-*»r---* .

u : We wnudapp;édahyuurmplyhﬁeandosad envelope : Please call meat’

RN asw-esermm ‘have-any questions:
ﬁ?ﬂbmhﬁmwéﬂ havewuquestmmgmuonnmmmr mmm

i .youforyoursuppan. mmmalanomom

. -
R

e T wm omw

. . . -
- ., » o
N * ' :o .

v l'-'}'hud\eqlamuenmmomumucw

R ** Nots: UMbaMMMammmngwm_swd:.

. bwnwupatoadmfmupamubw.
. N
- . e x
- n i = " =
. « 0 .
' * - * T
3 - -
. o o . . X
] - . o3
.- : “e, ?
- -
; K - =
.
- ool « * ., o
.. g ool 27T qloronetel . !
- e O
° - \‘ oy ‘-: :.. 3 . :'n'.
. . ta -
. - -
[N . ot %

Tl e T it By Prieds md Panery Fob Rich Rodrigoez For
S AT SR ro.aunma’mn.nmn

.'.:."- .'_ : : -' . . ‘..- .: -\.‘ ... ..:. . mm .

‘. . . . e Ve, o .; Y.,

. - . -17) aoxmzz. e

. . . “‘ . . . -.- " . ' quizvs..z.qaa.

R -' - Unforinately, dmmFedeHElecapnlaw.wemmdbaskmbdqwmam :

wemehecemwreply Wil kioh -

.
semamen winsimger u
.
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b e sw
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[ Rich Rodriguez
- Jor U.S, Congréss

-July12 2000 . " uaz.m .
" AryaiLegal Séivicss < .
. P.O.Box667 . . '
Lemoore, CA' 93245 a0 q{'
) BT U ?i,‘,& kL
DearFrlends. ;. -_ SR . .

', mnkyausomudw fayowgmemusmpportofmd\ campalgn.

Unforwmuy dueerderalEecﬂmlaw,wearefamedhaskynuwdowmmtsome
‘additional infarmatien. quealcampa!gmamnotaﬂawedwameptanymedtsdawn
agalhst a corporation. - Wemomvallmnedmaoceptoonuibuw\sdrawnm .

) '-;mmm“,mlémpdwwpsandlapﬂscnalm

g '-Whmamepﬁng ﬁmdsdmvnagalnﬂapannerslﬂp the Federal Blection Commission. ,
* requires that we obtaln documentation of each.paitner’s flill name, address and per_cent
of ovmershlp—or the cmtrlbumr must cnmp!em and return the following letter. - .

' Wemuuappmdammwmwymmmﬁdmvdm Pleasedonothaitatetocall
meat(ﬁO)s%GSSTMdyouhaveanyquesﬁop Once I receive your reply, we will -
r keepltmﬂleso&ntwewunth&vetnmquestﬁﬂslnformaﬁcn nesd:ﬂme. Onoeagaln,

'ﬂwankyouforyourmpport,bo&:ﬁnandalandmmal

E Campalgn Flnauceofﬂcef

.-mmedswmhmmmemuntofMMaISeMmAREwrmmome' -l
- chetks. Notes JY.this.check is drawn on a partnérship, please list the nemesand- . -
 addressas & pescent of quniersiip of each af the pariners below. If Risasale -
. nlemmmstandbstmmeofmam _ T

-

fz.;j J- et

(559)583-9780 Fax(559)583-9499 PostOiﬂcanu'lsa » Hanford, mm'
mmmﬁmwmmmmmcw Lo

ot s m e mrnnrel wnee o
.

. .
. .
or bode e eeadoin e sas e ey
P
.
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Friends and Farmers for Rich Rodriguez .

P.O. Box 1321
HManford, CA 93232

Tuly 13, 2000

Danell Bros.. Inc

. 8265 Hanford-Amfiona Road

Hanford, CA 93230 :
Dw?nends

. Mysmeexegmumdeforymgenmusmpponofmycampm The :
comnnunent that you have madehasadnectbmngonthe success of our 2000 btdfor

Untbrmnately, the Fede:a! Election Commission has set up strict regulations L
regudmgeonuihmons to political campaigns. Cougressional campaigns are prohxbued‘

R byfedemlhwﬁomaecepungdommsdmwnagmmeoxpormﬁmds.

Please ﬁnd enclosed ' teﬁmd of your contribution in the amonnt of 3200.00 K -
would mean a great" dealm me if you could send in & contribution fiom your personal

'_  funds. Ihave em:[osed a p:e-pmd postage envelope for your convenience.

I apologxze for the i mconvemence, but your contribution and connnued support :

' 'mansagreatdeal Imhonoredtobaveyou on the team.

Smcerely,

. Rich Rodriguez

_ .Envelope

} $ 20

. .n l é lUBO 3 5&4 l &5 ?!" ) 3&90-0'.5

%Donhu QE’
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. Gerra Vista Pamhacy” < - R SR Nt

. 650 E VisaHlaRoad . = . - . o
Farmersville; CA- 93223 S ; 3

.
. -

* N ;

TP S

,' \- .... } : ."i

RO A R

© for U.S. Congress W ;

. me at (330) 894-6567 should you have any question: ‘Once I receive your feply, we wilk ;

kesp it:on file’ sp that iva wonthave to mqusnws'jnformadonmm Onoeagain,

: :mankymformmpmmﬂnandalabdmonr . .

Bwons

"Campalgn Finance Officer " Cee C,

mmmmmmammmm.mwm
" ¢hackd.. ‘Notes-2r'this check Is drawn on a parinarship, please fist the nemesand -,
addr&s&pazmtafgmsﬂpafeadm'mmbabm mrsam :
wmmmﬁwlaﬂma{mam :

(sss)sas-mo Fax (886} 5838489 » Post Office Boi 1321 » Hanford, msamz '
2 nuwuymmmmmmmmmhmm s

) Dﬁrﬁ'lm.‘- ,-:.; ST e, . . . . | . ., r . ;,-
'-'.Thanlswusomumrm-ymrgmermswpportomdfscampalgn. ' - L }
mfbrmnawyduetoredemlaecuqnlaw,weaefamedmaskwuwdowmwsome el
- ddditiona) Information. Federalcampatgmaramtauawedmmptanvmedtsdmwn S
" dgainst & porporation. Weareonlyanowedmmptwntﬂbuﬁonsdrawncn L e P
‘-,Wlps,solepmpdmipsandlcrpersanal accounts. N
. . l‘
: 'Wm&mma@nﬂawp ‘the Federal EeﬁﬂonCommlssion .;' ’ -
. mwﬁamownmmmdmmsmemmwm A4
ofowners!ﬂp-ormemnmbummustmmpmwmnmefonowmglew W > ,
':Wewouldappredamynurmptymmeendasedmvelope. Please do nét hesitate.to call . e
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Dear'Ril_ey: s

. . We would appreciate
_meat (530) 894-6567-should you have any question.

Rich Rodriguez
~ “for US. Congress

July 5, 2000

GWF Power Systems.
4300 Railroad Avenue
Pittsburg, CA 94565

r generous suppart of Rich's campaign.

Thank you sa much for your
U_rifoyninateiy,duépﬁd&ﬂﬂed&!hw;wemhrmdwaskyqumdowméuscme .
additional Mforma&m..Federalcampaignsaremtalbwedmamptanydmedsdram )
agai aaofpbraﬁon..weaxedrnyauowedtoacuptcontribuﬁmsdrawhm. .

© against
partnerships, sole.pranimships and/er personal accounts. )

Whén accepting funds drawn against a partnership, the Federa! Hection.Commission *
femhmmaweomaoemﬂﬁmofMpamersm“mme,Mandpemt_
ofownamlp-amapn&ibaormustmpleteandrwmmefoﬂowipgleuer.- '

ymrrep!y_iﬁmemdoseﬂen_v_elppe- please do not hesitata to call .
‘ ) . Once1 receive your reply, we will
it on-file so that we won't have to request this information next time. Once 2gain,

- _thank you for your suppert, both
| Sipcerely, w0

gty Van Satlsn

. Kelly Van-Foeken ™ .

Campangnﬁnanceoﬁcer '
Tha chacks wilien on Ehe accourt of GWF ower 2RE NG corporate. -
-checks. m_[fmmsmmmagmmmmmw- Lo
,.m&wgawpﬁmwmmm IFtisasole
ﬂvmwmn@ﬁg(wﬁrstandmmeafmamm o

(558) 5&3-5780 * Fax{559) 583-9489 » Post Office Bax 1321 » Hanlord, CA 83232
. 'ﬁumwmmwmwmmwumw
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- e

HANFORD L.P.

DBA: GWF POWER SYSTEMS

FEDID 68-0319815
CA ID 402-7445-8

GWF HANFORD, INC. - MANAGING GENERAL PARTNER

MAEING ADDRESSES:

GWF °

PSEG GLOBAL

HARBERT -

PARTNERS:

4300 RAILROAD AVE.

- PITTSBURG, CA 94565

(825)431-1444
35 WATERVIEW BLVD.

. PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054
(873) 541-8000

ONE RIVERCHASE PARKWAY SO.
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35244 :
(205) 987-5500

GENERAL PARTNERS:
* . GWFHANFORD, INC. - 2.0%

- .. PSEGHANFORD; INC. /| . .5%

HARBERT HANFORD, INC.  .5%

UMITED PARTMERS

PSEG GLOBAL USA, INC. 48.5%

" HARBERT GWF, INC. -

48.5%
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B Rich Rodricucz [

~ for U.S. Congress
July5,2000 ﬁa'? )
POBox426' “ o

. Cormn,CA 93212 '

DearFﬂends , CoL T
mnkyw so mu;:h faryaw generuts suppo:t of Rich’s campalgn
Unforu.maeelv, duetoFederal Elewmtaw marefarcedmaskyoumdowmentsome

additional lnfonnaum. Federdl campalgns are not allowed: to accapt any chedis drawn-

agalnst:a corporation.. Wearaonly allowed to aenapt contributions drawn on
pame:shlps, sale prop:letnfstﬂps and/or pamnal accqunts. .

Wher, acqeptlng ‘funds drawn agalnst 3 parmershlp, the Fedenl Election Commission” -
requires that weobalwdqums\tauon each partner's full name, address and peroent

) dfownecsz-orﬂIecmhmumrmustmmpleteand retumn the following letter.

Wewotdd'appredauyourmplwnmemdmdenvempa. Pleasedonothsﬂzbeball
. . e at (530) 894-6567 shobid you hiave any:question. Once I receive your reply, we wil] :

- keép it on file so that we won't have to request this Information next time. Omeagaln, .

thankyou foryawsuppon, both ﬂnancla! and mocal.

list the names and addresses &

mmmmmmmnmmmmmmmm e

" Note: I this check'is drawn an a

Jacnershin,
_percent of owhership of eadh afb‘:epamwaw IFitis am{umamu please

dmm:taadlaxnameafwesam
. R . _50%
) a0

(sse)saa-mo Fax(ssa)saa-uss-momcoamaax Hamrd.caaaznz '
L Muqmwmummum ..

[T R G —

.
R e L e L
.

.
cmacimd wosmebe
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_ fbr USCongrm

Julyé, .

'!'lanersnaoa:ry

29981Rcad~60

Vlsalia CA 93291 _ _
mnkynusomud\hcmgumsuppmofmdfsmpalgn.

ummm dquFmaewmhw,mamﬁmdmaskwummnmtme.'.
"additional information. Fedaalmmpalgrsmnotaﬂowedmamanydwedsdrawn. B

-.-agaliist a.corporation,: Wa 2re only allowed 10 accspt contributions drawnon -
narmaﬁlps.sdembﬁanrs!npsand/a-pam anmunts. -

. .When sccepling s draiwn against & partivrship; meredaaxaecumcummlsam
requires that-we obtain décumerntation of each partrier’s full name,addrssandpqmegt'-.'-

dwmwumummmmmm mefollowlngm

Wewamwurmpivmhendosed'mvebpe. Pleasedonothatanwcall_' ':.

- me at (530) 894-6567.should you have any.question., Once I receive your regly, we will

i kegpieon ﬂlesoﬂmtwewmmwmmmwmmhmnatﬁme. Guéagaln, e

Myw fwvwrsmmrt. bomﬂmndalmdmaal.

5%‘/”'%‘”’

Campalgnﬁnameomw

e

Thedweﬁ(swnummu\emmtofmuw AsENOTaxporanedm ﬁ,. . .

- Nober FMM&WMaMm&mmMW&

el& -J'IV

Ry alhisa

-~

(sswmeFu(ssalsas-m FbstOﬂlceBu'lam * Hanford, mm
- Mr«mmwm&:mmhm .

e mwamwwmwmmm mwammm'--'?ﬁ

e
e umase cemb o mun . o
. P . .
P .. .

EEN . 1
.
.
o .t *
Cavs oteohesree mmmoscs oo mmmes ¢ so as
. P

.
o obs tnemen e aVooe
. - - -
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.
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CEbve~

S ich Rodrcues

or U.S. Congress
l August 9, 2000
SECOND REQUEST
Verdegaal Brothers .
13555 S, 11th Avenue ' ﬁ.«m
Hanford, CA 53230 . |SEP 05
Dear Friends: '

Thank you so much for your generous support of Rich’s campaign. Unfortunately, due
to Federal Election law, we are farced to ask you to document some additional
information. Federal campaigns are not ailowed to accept any checks drawn'against a
corporatipn. “We are-only allowed ta accept contributions drawn on partnershsps, sole

proprietarships andlor pemnal accounts.

When accepting funds drawn against a partnership, the Federal Eleouon Commission
‘requires that we obtain docuinentation of each partner’s full name, address and percent
of awnership-or the contributor must complete and return the following Ietw

Wewmﬂdappmuatevwrreplym the enclused envelope, oryou ¢an FAX it to us at
(530) 894-1996, Please do-nat hesitate to call me at (530) 894-6567 should you have

* any question. Once I receiva your reply, we will keep it on‘file so that we won't have to,

request this information next: time. Once agaln, thank you for vour support, both )
. financial and ml

Chmpalgn ﬁ'nance Oﬂioer

The checks wnthn on the account of Verdegaal Brothers, ARE NOT con corporatg dv.-cls.
Note: IFthis check is dravim on a partnership, pkase fist the names and adoresses &
percent of ownership of each of the partners bdelow. If it is a Sole proprietorship, please
ghve fist and [ast name of business ownev.

(859) 583-9780 « Fax (559) 583-8400 + Post Otfica Box 1321 + Hanford, CA 93282
*  Paxtfor by Friands ang Fammars kor Rioh Rodriguaz for Congress
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Sep 12 GO 04:07p

Dear Fﬂends

Thank you so mud1 for your generous support of Rich's campaign. Unfortunately, due
to Federal Election law, we are forced to ask you to document some additional

‘ Craig R. Boone (SS9) 4489-1136
89/12/2808 13:35  P2PE0EBERA RAAAARRAAAAAAAAAAAA PAGE 92
CEpve (N§) 108 Rich R )dl sc §
for U.S. Congress
August 9, 2000
SECOND REQUEST
Verdegaal Brothers .

13555 S, 11th Avenue . 4
Hanford, CA 93230 - - |SEP g5 VECE:

information. Federal campaigns are not allowed to.accept any checks drawn against a

corporation. Weareonlyaﬁowedlnaweptconﬂfbubomdrawnonpa:he:ships, sole

. pmpdetorshlps andlcr pemnal accounts.

When a:cepung funds drawn against a partnesship, the Federal Iecﬁon Commission
requires that we ebtain docuinentation of each partner’s full name, address and percent
of ownersmp-cr the contritiutor misst complete. and return the following letter. :

chmldappmuateyuwrep!yin the endlosed envelope, or-you-tan FAX if to us at
(530)'894-1996, Please da:riot hesitate to call me.at (530) 894-6567 should you have

any question. Once I receive yourrepry,wewmkeepnton file so that we won't have to

' requesttiﬂslnfonnationnathme. Onceagaln,mankwaoryoursuppombom .

financial, and moral.
Sincerely, o

Ty ) . .
Kelly %..W
Campaign Finance Ol'ﬂcer

_The checks Wnthen bnﬂ:eaccountoﬂlerdmallmﬂwm erporak d:ecks.
Nove: J¥ this dheck is dravin mammmmmwma
percent of ownership of each of the partners below, If it is a Sle progrietorship, please
QMMWIMMEMMW

(559)583—9700 Faxtsso)ssma o PosiOlllco Bex 1321 « Hanbrd CA 83232
. nuurqﬁhmhuwhmuuhnwmmmguuvcuyuu .

D
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' 2u6,2000 -
'Willie&)ohndemg"'- . : R gﬁS‘i’Eg
. 13742 \acey Bivd. . """ R - WY
Hanm,m 93230 S RS
'.Dearwmle&John .
-"Thmkyousomudtfwwgmussupportofklctisampalgn. .
" Unfortunatiely; due f Federal:Elaction law, wie ar foroad o ask you to doctment some - -
. additionai.infarmation. qua@l‘wnpalwaremtaltowedtomptanyd\edqdmwn el
+ agalnst a corporation.- We'a'reonlyanowedbacneptmnmmﬁonsdrawnon e .
N pam\edﬁps,solemmdolsﬁpsandlupasuﬁlamm Wt

", requires wenbtalndommemauonome'sﬁxllname,addrssaMpmm
: -MMwmmmmmmmmerdmm ;

'Wemmdappmdatemmplylntheendoedawelope. Pleasadomthsmtnal! '

mmmm agalrsta parmersﬂp ﬂ\eFedenl Becum COmmlsslm

meat(sammesamwouhmanyqtuﬂm Om-alreceiveywreply wewll .

) mpttonﬁlesoﬂ\ahmmmmmuestmmmmaﬁmmm Onceagaln
. '.thankwufcryodrwpport,boﬁzﬂnamalandmoml _

“e

) '-'mmedsmmnmmmmtdmmmm:q E T e .
*. Nates IVhS check s diin on.2 @idiasishiy; plesse st the names and adisses 8 *
: pamntd'omntyupafwwmemm n’ltkammmmﬂease

N ,ggveﬁsmdhsémdw;kwom _ o

@ae)mom-m(ssmsa&mvmemmtaa Hmchaszae
A wnbymaﬁumbmmnwcmm -

" . - - - L
.
B B0 A Gt St o @ bt ¢ e SPWAcm G B sue $IS s BORS B >
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February2,2000 .

' Name

ADDRESS - |
ClTY STATE 2P .

Dear NAME

L Thank you $0 much for your generous contribution to Rich's e!ecﬂon
. _campargn . .
- Strict regulallons of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit individual

" contributions to'$1,000 peér individual or partiership, per election cycle.
- Our records mdieate that your January 31, 2000 contribution of $2000 .-

exceeds the limit for the 2000 Primary Election cycle by $1000. For th:s o o
reason we wull need to clanfy the distﬁbuﬁorr ‘of your donation. S '

‘ lt is perrmssrble to reallomte this excess to future election cydes Please .

. chooseonooftheopﬁonsgwen in the attached letfes, sign.and return. itto

us inthe enclosed ‘envelope. FEC régulations require us to reoeive your

L wnnen response in our office by _Lru_z,_zm_

. gnce[ew... . .

- Kelly Van :F‘o:el_(eri

. " . queshnns

" We are truly sorry for tis inoonvemence. but appreciate your assrsﬁnce i

this niatler. - Tharik yGu once again for your generosity and support. Please AU .
-do not: hesrtato to contact us at (530) 894-6567 should you have any R

A
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. Cholce#z. Redeslgnatatnﬁenen! zoooqde
|7 Name s contiowror: $1000.00 Primary 2000

Friends & Farmers For P_dd{- Rodriguez for Congfess

" P.0.Bax 11127

Fresno, 093706 ;

Dear RlCh

1 msh my 01[31/00 contrlbutlon of 52000 00, check number Y00 to be

’ attributed in the followlng-mnner. {Please choose one of the following
. choices) ‘ .

- Choice #1. Reatuibute Porﬁon to Spouse- .

Name of Contributor $1000 00 Primary 2000
_ Spouisé Name  ~ - $1000.00 Primary 2000
'.bi:!hoﬁze'db‘yyg TN . DU . |
Namg-of Contnbutor Na'mg.of Spouse.

~ Nameof. Contrlbuto‘r $1000 00 General 2000

Authortzed by

E f Name of Contrlbutor )

._- . . conhibuuon LA .'A i g B
Please refund the lulal mof my mntrlbuhon in the amount of $1000.00

Authonzed hy

Namgof c@ntrsbum_} -
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Friends and Farmers for Rich Rodriguez ,
P.0. Box 11127
\ Fresno, CA 93706

f-sebruary 19, 2000

Mr. Gregory C. Schneider
6735 N. Golden State Bivd.
Fresno, CA 93722-9316

Dear Gregory:
Thank you so much for your génerous contribution!

Unfortunately, strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Actlimit
individual contributions to $1,000 per individual, tribe or partnership, per election

cycle. Our records indicate that your January 9, 2000 contribution of $2000
exceeds the limit for the 2000 Primary Election cycle by $1000. For this reason,

we will need to dlarify the distribution of your donation. It is permissible t
reallacate the $1000 over limit to your spouse. Just sign the attached letter and

retum it to us in the enclosed envelope as soon as possible. FEC regulations
require us to receive your written response in our office by March 9, 2000.

We are truly sorry for this inconvenience, but appreciate your assistance
in this matter. Thank you once again for your generosity and support. Please do
not hesitate to contact us at (530) 894-6567 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

-
. *

Kelly Van Foeken
Campaign Finance Officer

Enclasure
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RN .'Fnenasand Famersfwmdmodnguez ?%%‘\‘% '
.Frm,msms S y Lo
' .'Dearmm- L TEC

it my 19700 contributlon Inthe amount of $2000.00, check riumber 11162 -
P :ubeaum‘uubed in mefollowlng-manner (Pleasechomemofdiefnuowmg .
. ) ) . o

'|Chaice FITRE

- . m .
Prlmarv 2000 ‘

Primary 2000

General 2000 .*

.:.-'m#a- .
| Pkaserefundmymmnmbuﬁmmmeamountof $1000.00, .

Gngggw Sdmdder

.
——— .
N .
Te
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Friends and Farmers for Rich Rodriguez

P.O. Box 11127
Fresno, CA 93711

April 11, 2000

Peggy Stefanopoulos
2140 West Alluvial
Fresno, CA 93711

Dear Peggy:

Thank you so much for your generous contribution to Rich’s election
campaign.

Strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit
individual contributions to $1,000 per individual or partnership, per
election cycle. Our records indicate that your March 20, 2000
contribution for $2000 exceeds the limit for the 2000 General Election
cycle by $1000. For this reason, we will need to clarify the
distribution of your donation. -

it is permissible to resllocate this excess to your spouse. Please
choose ane of the options given in the attached letter. sign and
return it to us in the enclosad envelope. FEC regulations require us
to receive your written response 1n our office by May 19. 2000.

We are truly sorry for this inconvenience. but appreciate your
assistance in this matter. Thank you once again for your generosity
and support. Please do not hesitate to contact us at (530) 894-6567

shauld you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kok, (4 \,.«')@(_r;,x |
Kelly Van'Foeken
Campaign Finance Officer

Paid For By Friends and Farmers For Rich Rodriguecz For Conyress
P.O. Box 11127, Fresno. CA 93711
FEC (D #C00353524




(o B L W TR 5 L= L R

vy

MUR 5062

Friends and Farmers for
Rich Rodriguez for Congress Committee

Exhibit 51



ry - . . -
- . ‘l-— -
1200 08 =

RE‘ ghon T e v:m

o3 -‘l-.lﬁ-

*." Friends & Fam:ers For Rich Rndriguez for Congrss

- P.0OCBox 11127 -

oy
el
e
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o

“Fresno, CA93706.© T - | T
Bearmd:." A '

" il oy (3/20/0 mntributlon in the amount of 42000.00, dteck nuitiber 2097
to be atu'lbuted ln mefollowmg-manner (P(ease choose mof the foﬂowmg

chon:s)

::,Ctmlce#l.keatu'ibmaporﬁnnmaSpom N

PeggyStefanopoulos " 4100000 - . General 2000 . . _
A.Slzfanopoulos . '$1000.00 - General 2000 . - |-

L gF Pleae remnd the m[ excessof. my, contribudon In the amount,af 51000.00
i Author;zed by., ' B

' ng_gy s'befanopon!ds .

, MFwBymemFumﬁmaForCong& e,
T T :." "p.0.Box 11127, Fresio, CA 93711 e
e T . FECTD#CD0333524 N
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Accountancy = Campalg gn Finance » Consulting

Email: knightd@dcsi.net

3881 Benatar Lane, Sulte G . - (530) 894-6567
Chico, California 85928° ) . . ) FAX (530) 854-1086
August 17, 2000

Craig A. Boone, CPA
P.0. Box 26658 -
Fresno, CA -93729-6658

Dear Craigz | . _
l-‘ollowmg are.the procedures that nght &Associates follows for receivmg

information-on ‘over limit contributions, contributions from possible prohibited
) sources, and our procedures for follomng up on missing information. .

" Coptxibutions Received.

1. We receive copy of depasit from campaign.

2. Post all ¢ontributions to campaign database. .

3. As contributions are posted they are reviewed for over limit, possible
corporation, third party signature, and any missing or changed
information like. address or employer and occupation. :

4. ¥ itis determined that further research is needed on the contnbuuon a
phone call or. Ieuer. and in most cases both are used to follow-up. See

details below
Over limit Procedm'es:

A Jd

1. When posting a contribution and it is determined that the contnbuuon '

is over limit it is posted to the individual, partnershxp, or PAC axid a
note is placed.on the conmbuhon in the computer that a reattribution
or redesignation is pending.
. 2. For an individual contribution: ‘that is over limit we determlne whether

*  the check was drawn on a joint account. If it was drawn on a joint
account we'verify whether or not. the spouse has conmbuted for the

_ .election cydle.. .

3. When an over limit contribution occurs a letter is sent to the °
contributor which explains the law and in most cases gives the

comributor three options:

IR0 A e
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a. Reattribute the Contribution to a Spouse.
i. A space is left for both the original contributor and the
spouse to sign
b. Redesignated to a future election
¢. Request a refund of the over limit conuibution.
4. The letter lets the contributor know about the deadline by which we
must hear from the contributor. ‘
S. Once we receive the signed letter, the information is either posted or a
refund check is issued.
6. Following is an example of how redesignation or reattribution
information is posted:
Joe Smith 2/16/00  $2000 Receipt Primary 2000

Joe Smith 3/15/00 -$1000 Memo Primary 2000

Joe Smith 3/15/00 $1000 Memo General 2000
7. Please see attached example.

Possible Prohibited Source Procedures:

1. When posting a contribution drawn on a business account it 1s posted
to the business name on the check.

2. When we have a phone number we place an initial call to determine
the legality of the contribution, then notify the contributor that we will
be sending out a letter for them to sign. If we determine it is a
corporate contribution or from another prohibited source we refund
the check. _

3. If no phone number is available we send a letter asking the contributor
to verify the legality of their contribution. .

4. Copies of these letters are maintained in a pending file untl a
response is received.

5. Once a response is received the information is posted to the
contributor’s database record, and the original Jetter is keptin a
permanent file,

6. Should we receive a contribution from a partnership that has given in
the past, the partmership information will be in the database. We will
then call to verify that none of the partnership information has
changed since the last contribution.

7. When it is determined that the contribution is from a partnership it is
posted as follows:

L Jate Amount LYIE R ]
6/30/00 $1000 Receipt artership

DTN

ABC Partners

Jane Smith 6/30/00 $500 Memo Individuai
Mary Smith 6/30/00 $500 Memo Individual

L7808 133048 Pt
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8. If a contribution is received and is signed by an individual who is not
listed on the checking account, in most cases it is an accountant or
personal secretary, we send a letter that requires the contributor to
document the attribution of the contribution. Please see attached
third party verification letter.

9. If a contribution is received from a tribal entity a letter is sent
requiring them to verify the legality of their contribution. Please see
attached tribal letter.

Follow up on Employer and Occupation Information:

1. When contribution is posted, it is determined whether or not the $200
threshold has been met.

If the employer and occupation of the contributor has not been listed on
the solicitation correspondence, a letter is sent to the contributor.

A copy of the letter is kept in a pending file until the original is received.
When the original is received it is posted to the campaign database and
the hard copy is kept in a permanent file.

If a response is not received after the first letter, second, and third letters
are sent as needed.

vokw N

Attached are a number of samples and 1 have also included what a contributor
records looks like and the amount of detail that is kept on each contributor.
Please let me know if you need any other information.

Sincerely,

by

Kelly Van Foeken
Knight & Associates
(530)894-6567

BIIRY 12 34 3 224
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February 2, 2000

Name
ADDRESS
CITY STATEZIP

Dear NAME'

Thank you so much for your generous contribution o Rich's election
campalgn ) ]

Strict regulauons of. the Federal Election Campaign Act limit individual
contributions to $1, 000 per individual or partnership, per election cycle.

. Our records indicate that your January 3 , 2000 contribution of $2000

exceeds the limit for the 2000 Primary Elechon cycle by $1000. For this
reaSOH we will need tor clanfy the dislﬂbuﬁon of your donation. =

‘Ris penmsslble to reallocate this excess to future election cycles. Please

. choose onoofmeopﬂonsgwen in the altached letter, sign.and retumitto -

us inthe enclosed envelope. FEC regulahons require us to rewve your
wntten response n our office by April g,

We are truly sony for Ims mconvemence but appreciate your assistance in |

this matler. - Thatik you once again for your generosity and support Please
do not hesnta@e to comact us at (530) 894-6567 should you have any

questions.

Sincerely,

Kelly Van Foeken
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" Priends & Farmers For Rich Rodriguez for Congress

P.0. Box 11127
Fresno, CA 93706

Dear Rich: .
1 wish my 61/31/00 contribution of $2000.00, check number YOO to be
attributed in the following-manner. (Please choose gpe of the following
choices): '

Choice #1: Reattrlbuu Portion to Spouse:

Name of Contributor $1000.00 - Primary 2000
&ouseﬂame $1000.00 ' Primary 2000

Authorized by:

Name f Contributor.  $1000.00 Primary 2000
Name of Contrlbutnr $1000.00 Genesal 2000

Authorized by: '

”

- Name of Contributor RS ' E

v,_ ,__ N '1 B u - ' T . :’ R P TN i . . ” . r
Please fefund the fndaf excess of my contribution in the amount of $1000.00. |

Authorized by: .

o of Contor

&
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February 2, 2000

_ Name |
cl ADDRESS
Lt CITY STATE ZIP .
Ejg .
£}

Dear NAME:

N i
iu Thank you so much for your generous contribution to Rich’s election
£ ~ campaign. - L o
e ‘Strict regulations of thé Federal Election Campaign Act limit individual
i contributions to $1,000 per individual or partnership, per election cycle.
et Our records indicate that your January 31, 2000 contribution of $2000
A exceeds the limit for the 2000 Primary Election cycle by $1000. For this'

reason, we will need to-clarify the distribution of your donation.

It is permissibje to reallocate this excess to future election cycles. Please
.choose one of the options given in the altached letter, sign and retumn it to
"us in the enclosed envelope. FEC regulations require us to receive your

" written:responss in our office by April 2, 2000.

We are truly sony for ti\ié inconvenience, but appreciate your assistance in |
this matier. - Thank you once again for your generosity and support. Please
do not hesitate to contact us at (530) 894-6567 should you have any

questians.

Sincerely,

Kelly Van Foeken




